REGULATIONS, RATES AND CHARGES

Applying to the provision of Access Services within the State of Indiana for connection to intrastate communications facilities for customers within the operating territory of

HRS Internet, LLC d/b/a Everstream

Notice: HRS Internet, LLC is doing business as (d/b/a) Everstream in Indiana.

Access Services are provided by means of wire, fiber optics, radio and any other suitable technology or a combination thereof.

THIS TARIFF CANCELS IN ITS ENTIRETY HRS INTERNET, LLC DBA LIGHTBOUND INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION TARIFF NO. 2.

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

CONCURRENCE STATEMENT

Submitted herewith pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-3, and CAUSE NO. 44004 (July 13, 2011), not to supersede CAUSE NO. 39369. HRS Internet, LLC d/b/a Everstream hereby concurs with and adopts by reference the rates, charges, rate structure, terms and conditions of its interstate switched access tariff (issuing carrier in GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3) in its designated CLEC territory except as noted in the Exception Statements and the various "Exceptions to HRS Internet, LLC d/b/a Everstream issuing carrier in GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3" sheets contained herein.

In compliance, HRS Internet, LLC d/b/a Everstream states its concurrence with the FCC No.3 tariff, including (but not limited to) the reference to exceptions as noted above.

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exception Statements

Preface

The following exception statements correspond to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3 Access Tariff and identify FCC tariff pages where an exception exists for the purpose of clarifying those services offered in the Indiana Jurisdiction. Exceptions are given by section and describe those services or areas of the FCC No. 2 tariff that either do not apply to Indiana Jurisdiction or differ such that a statement explaining Indiana-specific regulations is required.

In some cases, entire FCC No. 3 pages will be replaced by an appropriate statement or page detailing the appropriate application of the service, administrative process, etc. in question to the Indiana Jurisdiction. Additionally, sections may include tariff exception pages applicable to Indiana Jurisdiction only.

When reference is made to a particular section's exceptions and a specific exception statement is not given, general exception statements of that section apply. General exception statements have been provided for the Preface.

General Exceptions

- 1. Unless otherwise indicated read intra where inter is stated with the exception of Percent Interstate Use (PIU) where interstate should be read as <u>interstate</u>.
- 2. Service that is interstate only in nature does not apply to Indiana Jurisdiction.

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Section 8

ACCESS SERVICE

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Table of Contents

Preface No Exceptions Section 1 No Exceptions Section 2 No Exceptions Section 3 No Exceptions Section 4 No Exceptions Section 5 No Exceptions Section 6 No Exceptions Section 7 No Exceptions

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444 August 25, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Address: 1228 Euclid Avenue, Suite 250 By: Chuck Girt **Chief Technology Officer** Cleveland, OH 44115

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Table of Contents (Cont'd)

Section 9 No Exceptions

Section 10 No Exceptions

Section 11 No Exceptions

Section 12 Section 12.32 is HRS Internet, LLC dba Everstream specific Rates and

Charges

12.33.1/Page 1007/Original 12.33.2/Page 1007/Original 12.33.3/Page 1007/Original 12.33.6.4/Page 1018/Original

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 1 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 2 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 3 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 4 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES 30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 5 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 6 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444 August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 7 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444 August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 8 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444 August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 9 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES 30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 10 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 11 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

No Exceptions

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021

Exceptions to GVNW Inc./Management TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 3

Section 12 Exceptions

FCC Page No./Revision No.

1007/Original

12.33 HRS Internet, LLC dba Everstream
12.33.1 Federal Universal Service Charge (FUSC)
12.33.2 ISDN Line Ports
12.33.3 DS1 Line Port

Interstate only; does not apply to the Indiana (Intrastate) jurisdiction.

1005/Original

12.33 HRS Internet, LLC dba Everstream 12.33.6 Other Services

12.33.6.4 Miscellaneous Services

(K) Local Number Portability (LNP) Query Service

Local Number Portability (LNP) Query Service does not apply to Indiana jurisdiction.

APPROVED BY CONFERENCE MINUTES

30-Day Filing No. 50444

August 25, 2021

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: July 15, 2021 Effective: July 15, 2021